0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18

[°
]

-6

-4

-2

0

2
Control Law: Steering angle

Lyapunov
PD/PI
I&I

Fig. 4.20: Scenario 3: Control laws.

128

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18

[m
/s

2
]

-10

-5

0

5
Lateral acceleration

Desired
Lyapunov
PD/PI
I&I

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18

[°
/s

]

-30

-20

-10

0

10
Yaw rate

Fig. 4.21: Scenario 3: Lateral variables: ay and ψ̇.

4.4.2.2 Scenario 4: Parameters uncertainties

The robustness of the controllers is evaluated over the vehicle parameters uncertainty, especially
the vehicle mass and the cornering stiffness. Indeed, it is difficult to estimate accurately the
stiffness of the tire since it is related to the road coefficient of friction, the type of the road,
the vertical load, etc. Also, the vehicle mass could be poorly estimated or variable since it is
dependent on the passengers and the amount of fuel. The controllers robustness was evaluated
for different parameters values. We present in Fig. 4.22, using Scenario 2 (presented in Fig.
4.12), the lateral displacement error and the longitudinal speed regulated by the Lyapunov
based controller, the I&I based controller and the PD/PI controller for different values of the
vehicle mass (±30%).

129

Time [s]
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

e
y
 [
m

]

×10-3

-5

0

5
I&I controller

-30%
+30%
nominal value

Time [s]
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

e
y
 [
m

]

-0.05

0

0.05
Lyapunov based controller

Time [s]
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

e
y
 [
m

]

-0.5

0

0.5
PID controller

(a) Lateral displacement error.

Time [s]
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

V
x
 [
m

/s
]

0

5

10

15
I&I controller

-30%
+30%
nominal value

Time [s]
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

V
x
[m

/s
]

0

5

10

15
PID controller

Time [s]
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

V
x
 [
m

/s
]

0

5

10

15
Lyapunov based controller

(b) Longitudinal speed

Fig. 4.22: Controllers robustness against uncertainties on the vehicle mass

Time [s]
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

e
y
 [
m

]

×10-3

-4

-2

0

2
I&I controller

-30%
+30%
nominal value

Time [s]
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

e
y
 [
m

]

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2
PID controller

Time [s]
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

e
y
 [
m

]

-0.05

0

0.05
Lyapunov based controller

(a) Lateral displacement error.

Time [s]
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

V
x
 [
m

/s
]

0

5

10

15
I&I controller

-30%
+30%
nominal value

Time [s]
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

V
x
 [
m

/s
]

0

5

10

15
PID controller

Time [s]
0 10 20 30 40 50 60

V
x
 [
m

/s
]

0

5

10

15
Lyapunov based controller

(b) Longitudinal speed.

Fig. 4.23: Controllers robustness against uncertainties on the cornering stiffness

Fig. 4.23 shows the variation of the lateral error and the speed in the presence of cornering
stiffness uncertainties using the developed controllers and the PD/PI controller.
Regarding the longitudinal speed (Fig. 4.23b) and Fig. 4.22b), we cannot extract important
differences in the behavior of the controllers. In fact, only the transitory stade of the speed
regulation is affected by the mass uncertainties but the three controllers present almost the